

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2336

ANSWERED ON-23/03/2022

          DILAPIDATED CONDITION OF ROAD IN BIHAR

2336: SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the main road passing through Vaishali- Begusarai via Samastipur connects with Bachhwara National Highway No. 28 via Mahnar, Mohiuddin Nagar Raja Chowk in Bihar;

(b) Whether it is also a fact that this main road is passing through dense population along the river Ganga has become highly dilapidated and hence causing accidents; and

(c) if so, Government would consider to renovate this highly dilapidated road, if so, by when?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The stretch starting from its junction of NH-22 near Hajipur passes through Mahnar and Mohiuddin Nagar and terminating at its junction with NH-122 near Bachwara in the State of Bihar has been declared as NH-122B.

(b) to (c) The works of development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) are taken up from time to time as per traffic density, inter-se priority and availability of funds to keep the NHs in traffic worthy conditions. The stretch from Hajipur to Mahnar (km 0+000 to km 29+730) is mostly in good condition and the stretch from Mahnar to Bachwara (km 29+730 to Ch 72+348) is mostly in traffic worthy condition. Ministry has sanctioned the work of Pre-Construction activity for   NH-122B   from   km   0

to   Km 72+348 and Improvement to two lane with paved shoulder of NH- 122B from km

29+730 to km 72+348 in State of Bihar under EPC mode for an amount of Rs 624.43 cr. The tender for Improvement to two lane with paved shoulder of NH-122B from km 29+730 to km 72+348 in State of Bihar under EPC mode has been invited and work is likely to start in month of May, 2022.
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